Return on Net worth (in %) 0.21% 3.32% 4.05% 3.50%

 Book Value (in Rs. per Share) 18.74 18.74 18.28 17.54

 (Source- As certified by Mr. Rohit Suri (Membership No. 091064), Proprietor of M/s Rohit Suri & Associates, Chartered Accountants,
Statutory Auditors of the Target Company, having Office at 7, Sharda Niketan, Pitam Pura, Delhi-110034, Ph: +91-11-27012010, Email
Id:  vide certificate dated December 30, 2015)r.rohitsuri@gmail.com

(13)

5.13 As on the date of this Letter of Offer, shareholding in the Target Company before and after the Offer (assuming full
acceptances in the Offer) is given in the table below:

  Shareholders’  Shareholding & voting Shares /voting rights agreed  Shares/voting rights to Share holding / voting
  Category  rights prior to the to be acquired which triggered  be acquired in   rights after the
 agreement/ acquisition   off the Regulations open offer   acquisition and offer
 and offer   (Assuming full
   acceptances)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (A)+(B)+(C)=(D)

 No. % No. %* No. %* No. %*

(1)   Promoter Group

a. Parties to agreement, if any

Neeta Kansal 15500 7.75% (98600) (49.30%) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Krishan Kumar Kansal 15000 7.50%

Reena Kansal 20000 10.00%

Vinod Kumar Kansal 3000 1.50%

Nitin Kansal 22550 11.275%

Rajat Kansal 22550 11.275%

b. Promoters other
   than (a) above 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%  0.00%

   Total 1 (a+b) 98600 49.30% (98600) (49.30%) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

2)   Acquirers and PACs

a. Acquirers

Anil Gupta 9500 4.75% 98600* 49.30%* 52000* 26.00%* 167280 83.64%

Saroj Gupta 7180 3.59%

Total 2a 16680 8.34% 98600 49.30% 52000 26.00% 167280 83.64%

b. PACs

Rajeev Kumar Gupta 9500 4.75% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 9500 4.75%

Sarita Gupta 9500 4.75% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 9500 4.75%

Total 2b 19000 9.50% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 19000 9.50%

Total 2(a+b) 35680 17.84% 98600 49.30% 52000 26.00% 186280 93.14%

(3) Parties to agreement
   other than (1)& (2)  - - - - -  - -  -

(4) Public (other than parties
   to agreement, Acquirers
   & PAC)

a) Bodies Corporate 0 0.00% 0 0.00% (52000) (26.00%) 13720 6.86%

b) Individuals 65720 32.86% 0 0.00%

c) Qualified Foreign Investor 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Total (4) (a + b + c) 65720 32.86% (52000) (26.00%) 13720 6.86%   0 0.00%

Total No. of Shareholders in
Public category (except the
Acquirers, PACs and Sellers) 100

GRAND TOTAL (1 + 2 + 3 + 4) 200000 100.00% - - - - 200000 100.00%

* The number of Equity Shares to be acquired by Acquirer 1 and Acquirer 2 will be decided post completion of the Open Offer.

6. OFFER PRICE AND FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

6.1 Justification of offer price

6.1.1 This Open Offer is pursuant to Direct Acquisition.

6.1.2 The Equity Shares of the Target Company are listed on The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited (“CSE”) and the Delhi Stock
Exchange Limited (“DSE”). However, SEBI vide its Order No. WTM/PS/45/MRD/DSA/NOV/2014 dated November 19,
2014, has withdrawn the recognition granted to the Delhi Stock Exchange Limited.

6.1.3 The total trading turnover in the Equity Shares of the Target Company on the Stock Exchanges based on trading volume